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Concern About Broader War
Dampens Support for Iran Attack

Broad concern about wider war in the Middle East is dampening public support for U.S. or
Israeli military strikes against Iran’s nuclear development sites, with Americans by wide margins
preferring diplomatic efforts or economic deterrence instead.

Eighty-four percent in this ABC News/Washington Post poll suspect that Iran is trying to
develop nuclear weapons, basically unchanged since late 2009. As then, the preferred approaches
are direct diplomatic talks between the U.S. and Iran, backed by 81 percent, and an increase in
international economic sanctions, supported by three-quarters.

Many fewer, 41 percent, support a U.S. bombing effort, with 53 percent opposed, again similar
to 2009. Support for Israeli strikes is virtually identical, with 42 percent in favor and 51 percent
opposed. Israel has threatened such strikes; President Obama, while not ruling out military
action, has urged allowing more time for sanctions to work, a position criticized by some of his
Republican opponents.
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RISK OF WAR - Reluctance to support air strikes stems mostly from a broad concern that they
could trigger a larger war in the Middle East. Nearly nine out of 10 in this poll, produced for
ABC by Langer Research Associates, see a risk of broader war if Israel were to bomb Iran; three-
quarters call it a “major” risk.

Among those who perceive a major risk of war, just 32 percent support Israeli strikes against
Iranian nuclear sites, and 35 percent back U.S. bombing efforts. Those who perceive little or no
risk of sparking a regional war are far more supportive of air strikes — 76 percent support action
by Israel, 64 percent by the United States.

WAIT AND SEE? — More than twice as many Americans say it’s a better idea to wait and see if
economic sanctions against Iran work — even if this allows more time for its nuclear program to
progress (64 percent) — than to attack Iran soon, before its nuclear program progresses further
than it already has, even if that means not waiting to see if sanctions work (26 percent).

The “wait and see” approach is particularly popular among those who perceive a major risk of
wider war. Nearly seven in 10 in this group think the U.S. should pursue sanctions first. Among
those who see no risk of war, many fewer, 47 percent, agree.

GROUPS - Preferred approaches to Iran vary as expected by political preference. Fifty-five
percent of Republicans support U.S. bombing strikes, compared with 36 percent of Democrats
and independents combined. Similarly, support ranges from 55 percent among conservatives to
38 percent of moderates and a quarter of liberals.

Support for U.S. air strikes also is 10 points lower among women than men (36 percent vs. 46
percent); women customarily express lower support for military action. I1t’s also 13 points lower
among college graduates than among non-graduates, 32 percent vs. 45 percent.

METHODOLOGY - This ABC News/Washington Post poll was conducted by telephone March
7-10, 2012, among a random national sample of 1,003 adults, including landline and cell-phone-
only respondents. Results have a margin of sampling error of 4 points for the full sample. The
survey was produced for ABC News by Langer Research Associates of New York, N.Y., with
sampling, data collection and tabulation by Abt-SRBI of New York, N.Y.

Analysis by Julie E. Phelan.

ABC News polls can be found at ABCNEWS.com at http://abcnews.com/pollingunit.

Media contacts: David Ford, (212) 456-7243, and Julie Townsend, (212) 456-4934.

Full results follow.

1-19, 25-46 held for release or previously released.

20. On another subject, based on what you’ve heard or read, do you think lran is or is
not trying to develop nuclear weapons?

Is Is not No opinion
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3/710/12 84 9 8
10/18/09 87 8 4

21. To try to prevent lran from developing nuclear weapons, would you support or
oppose [ITEM]? Do you feel that way strongly or somewhat?
3/10/12 — Summary Table

---- Support ----- = ————- Oppose ----- No

NET Strgly. Smwt. NET Smwt. Strgly. op.
a. The United States bombing lran®s

nuclear development sites 41 27 14 53 18 35 6
b. Increasing international economic
sanctions against Iran 74 54 20 21 9 11 5

c. Direct diplomatic talks between

the United States and Iran to try

to resolve the situation 81 60 21 16 5 12 2
Trend:

a. The United States bombing Iran’s nuclear development sites

———————— Support —------ -——--——- Oppose --—-—-—---—- No

NET Strongly Somewhat NET Somewhat Strongly opinion
3710712 41 27 14 53 18 35 6
10/18/09 42 NA NA 54 NA NA 4
1/26/06* 42 “ “ 54 “ “ 4

**“lran says it is refining uranium to use in nuclear power plants. Other countries are
concerned Iran may also use this uranium in nuclear weapons..”

b. Increasing international economic sanctions against lran

———————— Support —-——---- --—————- Oppose --—————--—- No

NET  Strongly Somewhat NET  Somewhat  Strongly opinion
3/10/12 74 54 20 21 9 11 5
10/18/09* 78 NA NA 18 NA NA 4
1/26/06 71 “ “ 26 “ “ 3

*10/18/09 and previous ’Imposing international..”

c. Direct diplomatic talks between the United States and lran to try to resolve the
situation

———————— Support —-—----- --—-————- Oppose --—-———--—- No

NET  Strongly Somewhat NET  Somewhat Strongly opinion
3/10/12 81 60 21 16 5 12 2
10/18/09 82 NA NA 18 NA NA 1

22_ Would you support or oppose lIsrael bombing lran’s nuclear development sites?

Support  Oppose No opinion
3/10/12 42 51 7

23. If Israel were to bomb Iran’s nuclear development sites, do you think it would or
would not risk starting a larger war in the Middle East? (IF RISK) Do you think that
would be a major risk; or a risk, but not major?

———————— Risk ---—————-- Not No
NET  Major Not Major a risk opinion
3710712 88 76 12 9 4



24. Do you think it’s a better idea to (attack Iran soon, before its nuclear program
progresses any further, even if that means not wailting to see if economic sanctions
work); or a better idea to (see first if economic sanctions against lran work, even if
that allows more time for its nuclear program to progress)?

Attack See if economic Neither No
Iran soon sanctions work (vol.) opinion
3/10/12 26 64 4 6



